

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY

597

Regulations 1977 No. 2

Regulations under the *Motor Omnibus Services Ordinance 1955*.*

I, IAN MALCOLM MACPHEE, the Minister of State for Productivity, acting for and on behalf of the Minister of State for the Capital Territory, hereby make the following Regulations under the *Motor Omnibus Services Ordinance 1955*.

Dated this second day of February, 1977.

IAN MACPHEE

Minister of State for Productivity.

AMENDMENTS OF THE MOTOR OMNIBUS FARES REGULATIONS†

1. Regulation 6 of the Motor Omnibus Fares Regulations is amended by inserting after the word "regulations" the figure and letters "6AA," Fares—
children.

2. After regulation 6 of the Motor Omnibus Fares Regulations the following regulation is inserted:—

"6AA. (1) Subject to sub-regulation (2) and to regulation 10, the fare to be charged in respect of a journey in an omnibus, being a journey— Fares—
school
students.

(a) by a school student in the course of travelling from his home to the school at which he is a student or from that school to his home; and

(b) that commences after 7.00 in the forenoon on a day (other than a Saturday, Sunday or day observed as a holiday in that school) but before 5.30 in the afternoon on that first-mentioned day,

is 10 cents.

"(2) The conductor of an omnibus may require a person who tenders the amount specified in sub-regulation (1) as the fare payable in respect of a journey on that omnibus to produce a student card issued to that person under the Ordinance and, where that person fails to produce such a card, sub-regulation (1) does not apply to that person."

3. Regulation 6D of the Motor Omnibus Fares Regulations is amended—

(a) by omitting from sub-regulation (1) the words ", other than books of tickets referred to in sub-section 4CA (3) of the Ordinance,"; and Prices for
books of
tickets.

(b) by omitting sub-regulation (2).

4. The Motor Omnibus Fares Regulations are amended as set out in the following table:—

Further
amendments
of the Motor
Omnibus Fares
Regulations.

Provision	Amendment
Regulation 3	Omit from the definition of "child" the word "fifteen", substitute "15". Omit from paragraph (a) of the definition of "holiday" the words "(1) or (2) of section seventy-six of the <i>Public Service Act 1922-1964</i> ", substitute "76 (1) or (2) of the <i>Public Service Act 1922</i> ".

* Notified in the *Australian Government Gazette* on 2 February 1977.

† Regulations 1964, No. 7 as amended by Regulations 1966, No. 5; 1967, No. 1; 1970, No. 11; 1971, No. 7; 1973, No. 8; 1974, Nos. 1, 7 and 19; 1975, Nos. 1 and 20; and 1976, No. 14.

Motor Omnibus Fares Regulations

Provision	Amendment
Regulation 3— <i>continued</i>	Omit from paragraph (a) of the definition of “pensioner” the figures “-1974”. Omit from paragraphs (b) and (c) of the definition of “pensioner” the figures “-1973” (wherever occurring). Omit from the definition of “the full fare” the words “of these Regulations”.
Sub-regulation 10 (1)	.. Omit from paragraph (a) “five”, substitute “5”.
Sub-regulation 10 (2)	.. Omit “The last preceding sub-regulation”, substitute “Sub-regulation (1)”. Omit from paragraph (b) “(b) of that sub-regulation”, substitute “(1) (b)”. Omit from paragraph (d) “(e) of that sub-regulation”, substitute “(1) (e)”.
Sub-regulation 10 (3)	.. Omit “-1973” (wherever occurring). Omit “-1964”. Omit “that Act”, substitute “that last-mentioned Act”.